
 
HCS-OPS 06-18   

 
SAP 
SAP 

 

 
 

SAPOFFICE OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES 
335 FOUR MILE ROAD 

CONWAY, SC 29526-6005 
SAP 

AMENDMENT/ADDENDUM No. #1 
SAP 

      Posting Date:  Friday, April 22, 2022 
 

Solicitation Number:   2122-65MJ 
Description: Water Way Elementary – New Parent Loop Road 
 
ADDENDA:  Addenda shall be issued prior to the bid opening date and time for the purposes of modifying or interpreting the Contract Documents through additions, 
deletions, clarifications, or corrections. No addendum shall be issued later than four (4) days prior to the bid opening date except to a) withdraw the Invitation for Bids, 
or b) to postpone the bid opening date and time. When an addendum is issued for the purposes of postponing the bid opening date and time, the addendum shall 
establish the new bid opening date and time no earlier than five (5) days after the addendum issue date. Addenda shall be posted on the on-line bidding source(s) 
stated in the Invitation for Bids. A Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued by identifying the addendum number and the date of issuance with the 
Bidder’s initials in the spaces provided on the Official Bid Form or the bid shall be found non-responsive in accordance with the District’s Procurement Code. If this 
solicitation is amended, then all terms and conditions which are not modified remain unchanged. 

 
INTERPRETATIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS:  Requests for additional information or questions regarding error, omission, or clarification of any portion of the Bid 
Documents or the Contract Documents or any addendum, shall be submitted in writing to the District Bid Contact Person stated in the Invitation for Bids by e-mail or 
facsimile no later than five (5) days prior to the bid opening date and time unless an earlier date is stated on the Invitation for Bids or as may be amended. Any 
interpretations, corrections, or changes to the Bid Documents or the Contract Documents made in any other manner than by a written addendum shall not be binding, 
and Bidders shall not rely upon them. Any information given a prospective Bidder concerning a solicitation will be furnished promptly to all other prospective bidders 
as an addendum to the solicitation if that information is necessary for submitting offers of if the lack of it would be prejudicial to other prospective bidders. See clause 
entitled “Bidder Representations.” We will not identify you in our answer to your question. The District seeks to permit maximum practicable competition. Bidders are 
urged to advise the Procurement Specialist – as soon as possible – regarding any aspect of this procurement, including any aspect of the solicitation that 
unnecessarily or inappropriately limits full and open competition. 
 
BID OPENING DATE AND TIME  4/26/2022 4/29/2022  2:00 PM (Change) 
 

Question 
Number 

Question Answer 

 
       1. 

On sheet C13 and C14, it states all disturbed areas to be 
hydroseeded, but a note on sheet C9 mentions sod.  Does HCS 
still want hydroseeding or sod?  

Please sod all disturbed areas with centipede sod (no-mesh backing). SHEET 
C13 & C14 HAVE BEEN REVISED TO SHOW ALL DISTURBED AREAS TO 
BE SODDED W/ CENTIPEDE SOD (NO MESH-BACKING)   

       
       2. 

Is the contractor required to remove, clear, and grub the 
trees/bushes along Sandridge Road?  Yes, remove, clear, and grub the trees/bushes along Sandridge Road. NOTE 

HAS BEEN ADDED SHEET C2 TO CLEAR & GRUB EXISTING TREES 
/SHRUBS ALONG SANDRIDGE RD 

       
       3. 

Are the basketball goals to be saved and reused?  Yes, please remove basketball goals and reinstall. Coordinate installation with 
Owner. NOTE HAS BEEN ADDED TO SHEET C3 FOR THE BASKETBALL 
GOALS ARE TO BE REINSTALLED-CORDINATE WITH OWNER. 

       4. Do all the disturbed areas need to be clear and sodded? Yes 

       
       5. 

On sheet C8, there are a couple callouts for the drainage that are 
covered up by the proposed basketball court. Can you please 
provide the information obscured? 

C8 HAS BEEN REVISED TO SHOW THE DRAINAGE LABELS THAT WERE 
COVERED UP  

 
The following revisions have been made to the plans and the plans are attached. 

1) The water for the irrigation will be off the existing irrigation well, please coordinate with Owner/Engineer for connection. NOTE HAS BEEN ADDED TO 
SHEET L1 FOR THE IRRIGATION TO BE OFF OF THE EXISTING IRRIGATION WELL  

2) On sheet C12, the detail on Tree Protection Area sign, provide one sign and place it on the 22” Oak tree so its visible. 

3) DN Engineering will handle the arborist. NOTE HAS BEEN ADDED TO SHEET C1 THAT THE ENGINEER AND OWNER ARE TO CORDINATE WITH 
THE ARBORIST 

4) See attached drawing to add sidewalk from building to existing sidewalk.  THE SIDEWALK EXTENSION TO THE EXISTING SIDEWALK HAS BEEN 
ADDED TO SHEET C1 

5) Revised Official Bid Form is attached. 



MATCHLINE

04/21/2022



MATCHLINE

04/21/2022



MATCHLINE
04/21/2022



MATCHLINE

03/23/2022



MATCHLINE
03/23/2022



03/23/2022



UD

UD

UD
UDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUD

UD

UD

UD

UD

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD
UD UD UD UD UD UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

U
D

UDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUD
UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD
UD UD UD UD UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

MATCHLINE

03/23/2022



UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD
UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD
UD

UD

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

UD

UD

UD

UD

UDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUD

UD

UD

UD

U
D

U
D

UD

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

UD

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

UD

UD

UD

UD

UDUD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UDUD

UD

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD
UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD
UDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

UD

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

UD

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

U
D

MATCHLINE
04/21/2022



03/23/2022



MATCHLINE

03/23/2022



MATCHLINE
03/23/2022



SPECIES JAN.FEB.MAR.APR. MAY JUN.JUL.AUG.SEP.OCT.NOV.DEC.lbs./ac

sandy, droughty sites

well drained, clayey/ loamey sites

permanant seeding - coastal areas

SPECIES JAN.FEB.MAR.APR. MAY JUN.JUL.AUG.SEP.OCT.NOV.NOV.lbs./ac

sandy, droughty sites

well drained, clayey/ loamey sites

temporary seeding - coastal areas

Browntop Millet       10 lbs./ac.
Bahiagrass                40 lbs./ac.
Browntop Millet       10 lbs./ac.
Bahiagrass                30 lbs./ac.
Sericea Lespedeza    40 lbs./ac.
Browntop Millet       10 lbs./ac.
Atlantic Coastal       15 lbs./ac.
Panicgrass   PLS
Browntop Millet       10 lbs./ac.
Switchgrass               8 lbs./ac.
(Alamo)   PLS
Little Bluestem         4 lbs./ac.
Sericea Lespedeza    20 lbs./ac.
Browntop Millet       10 lbs./ac.
Weeping Lovegrass  8 lbs./ac.

Browntop Millet       10 lbs./ac.
Bahiagrass                40 lbs./ac.
Rye, Grain                10 lbs./ac.
Bahiagrass                40 lbs./ac.
Clover, Crimson       5 lbs./ac.
(Annual)
Browntop Millet       10 lbs./ac.
Bahiagrass                30 lbs./ac.
Sericea Lespedeza    40 lbs./ac.
Browntop Millet       10 lbs./ac.
Bermuda, Common  10 lbs./ac.
Sericea Lespedeza     40 lbs./ac.
Browntop Millet       10 lbs./ac.
Bermuda, Common  12 lbs./ac.
Kobe Lespedeza       10 lbs./ac.
(Annual)
Browntop Millet       10 lbs./ac.
Bahiagrass                20 lbs./ac.
Bermuda, Common  6 lbs./ac.
Sericea Lespedeza    40 lbs./ac.
Browntop Millet       10 lbs./ac.
Switchgrass                8 lbs./ac.
Little Bluestem  PLS
Indiangrass                3 lbs./ac.
    PLS
    3 lbs./ac.
    PLS

Browntop Millet       40 lbs./ac.
Rye, Grain                56 lbs./ac.

Browntop Millet or  40 lbs./ac.
Japanese Millet
Rye, Grain or           56 lbs./ac.
Oats                          75 lbs./ac.

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

A A

B B

C C

D D

SHEET 1  OF 1 

DWG NOSIZE

SCALE

REV

FLEXSTORM_PUREC

FLEXSTORM PURE WALL MOUNT INLET
FILTERS FOR OPEN THROAT GUTTERS

FLEXSTORM PURE INLET FILTERS
FOR RECTANGULAR OPENINGS

WITH GRATESFLEXSTORM PURE INLET FILTERS
FOR ROUND OPENINGS

A

FLEXSTORM PURE INLET FILTERS
FOR COMBINATION INLETS

··

··

··

··

··

··

STEEL POST

2'
-0

"

WOVEN WIRE FABRIC

VARIABLE AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER
8' MAX.

GRADE

MIN. 12-1/2 GA.
INTERMEDIATE
WIRES

MIN. 10 GA.
LINE WIRES

TREE PROTECTION AREA

DO NOT ENTER

ORANGE, UV RESISTANT
HIGH - TENSILE STRENGTH
POLY BARRICADE FABRIC (TYPICAL)

ORANGE, UV RESISTANT
HIGH - TENSILE STRENGTH
POLY BARRICADE FABRIC (TYPICAL)

WARNING SIGN

PLASTIC OR
WIRE TIES

FRONT VIEW
SIDE VIEW

WARNING SIGN

NOTE: FOR TREE PROTECTION ONLY

WARNING SIGN DETAIL

PROVIDE WARNING
LANGUAGE IN BOTH
ENGLISH AND SPANISH,
AS SHOWN

40"

36
"

4'
-0

"

4"
4"

4"
4"

4"
4"

DO NOT ENTER

TREE PROTECTION AREA

 PARA ARBOLES - NO ENTRE 

ZONA DE PROTECCION 

    1.  TREE PROTECTION FENCING MUST BE INSTALLED AT A MINIMUM RADIUS OF THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE

2.  THE TREE PROTECTION FENCING MUST REMAIN IN PLACE FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT
     UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY URBAN FORESTRY STAFF.
3.  APPROVED IMPACT PROTECTION DEVICES MUST BE REMOVED AFTER CONSTRUCTION WHEN APPLICABLE.
4.  SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED AT 50' MAXIMUM INTERVALS. PLACE A SIGN AT EACH END OF LINEAR TREE PROTECTION AND 50'
     ON CENTER FOR THE REMAINDER
5.  FOR TREE PROTECTION AREAS LESS THAN 200' IN PERIMETER, PROVIDE NO LESS THAN ONE SIGN PER PROTECTED AREA.
6.  ATTACH SIGNS SECURELY TO FENCE POSTS AND FABRIC.
7.   ADDITIONAL SIGNS MAY BE REQUIRED BY HORRY COUNTY BASED ON ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS.
8.  SIGNS ARE TO BE MADE OF DURABLE, WEATHERPROOF MATERIAL WITH LETTERS A MINIMUM OF 3" HIGH, CLEARLY LEGIBLE
     AND SPACED AS SHOWN.

36
"

NOTES:

03/23/2022



MATCHLINE

04/21/2022

ALTERNATE #4
HYDROSEED INLINE WITH SOD



MATCHLINE
04/21/2022

ALTERNATE #4
HYDROSEED INLINE WITH SOD



MATCHLINE

ALTERNATE #3
UTILIZE EXISTING TREE MATERIAL IN LIEU OF 
SUPPLEMENTAL LANDSCAPE ALONG SANDRIDGE RD



MATCHLINE





ALTERNATE #1: 6" BASE IN LIEU OF 8" BASE



ALTERNATE #2: ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATE TO
4" PERFORATED PLASTIC PIPE (ADS-N12)



                                    
 

BID NUMBER:      2122-65MJ 

PROJECT NAME:      Waterway Elementary - New Parent Loop Road 
 
FULL COMPLETION OF THIS FORM IS MANDATORY FOR A BID TO BE CONSIDERED.  (This Official Bid Form and all requested documentation shall be mailed, 
expressed or hand delivered to the location(s) specified in the Invitation for Bids no later than the bid opening date and time, as may be amended by addendum.)   
 
BASIC SUBMITTER INFORMATION:   

Name of Submitting Company:       

Mailing Address of Company:       

Taxpayer  Identification Number:       

Qualifier’s Name:       Phone Number:       

Contractor’s License Number:       Fax Number:       

Contractor’s Group Number:       Dollar Limitation of License: $        

Email Address:       

Company’s Minority Status:     Minority Owned Business     Woman Owned Business          Not Applicable   
(Must be certified by the State of South Carolina and will be used for statistical purposes only.  Check if State certified: ) 

 
ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:   (Acknowledgement of all addenda issued is required.) 

ADDENDA NO.  ADDENDA DATE  BIDDER’S INITIALS  ADDENDA NO.  ADDENDA DATE  BIDDER’S INITIALS 
                               
                               
                               
                               

 
BID PRICING:   Having carefully examined the Contract Documents with all corresponding terms, conditions, requirements, specifications, drawings, forms or other 
such descriptions of the work to be performed as well as the worksite and conditions affecting the work, the undersigned proposes to furnish all materials, labor, 
equipment and processes necessary for the base bid and bid alternates listed below.  (Failure of the Bidder to bid any alternate listed shall render the bid non-
responsive.  Check box to indicate addition, reduction, or no change from base bid.)  Round all bids to the nearest dollar. 
 

BASE BID (Lump Sum):  Provide all work as described in the Drawings and 
Specifications.  (Include any allowances)    Dollars:       $       

 Allowance: $ 200,000.00 

 Total:       $       

    

BID ALTERNATES: 
1. Alternate #1 - 6” base in lieu of 8” base   No Change     Add   Deduct Dollars:       $       
2. Alternate #2 - Acceptable alternate to 4” perforated plastic 

pipe (ADS-N12)   No Change     Add   Deduct Dollars: $       

3. Alternate #3 - Utilize existing tree material in lieu of 
supplement landscape along Sandridge Road   No Change     Add   Deduct Dollars: $       

4. Alternate #4 - Hydroseed in line with SOD   No Change     Add   Deduct Dollars: $       
    

 
 
 
(CAUTION:  Bidders are required to include ALL costs in the above Base Bid and each Bid Alternate, if any.  If the bid is accepted, the District will not 
contract for more than the amounts shown.  The District reserves the right to accept bid alternates in any order or combination that serves its best interests 
and is within budget.  If any numbers are illegible, the District’s interpretation of the number is final.) 
 
 
 
SUBCONTRACTOR DISCLOSURE:     As stipulated in the Bid Instructions, subcontractors who shall perform the trades listed below must be identified.  When the 
Bidder intends to perform any trade listed with the Bidder’s own forces, the Bidder shall be named in the place of any subcontractor required to be listed.  Listing any 

OFFICIAL BID FORM 
(Revised 4-22-2022) 



subcontractor that does not meet the qualifications stated in the Bid Instructions or does not meet the licensing requirements of the State of South Carolina 
shall render the bid non-responsive.   
 
Base Bid: 
 

TRADE SUBCONTRACTING COMPANY NAME   LICENSE NUMBER 

Asphalt              

 
 
  
 
CONFLICTS OF INTEREST IDENTIFICATION:   Identify any employee, agent or representative of the Architect/Engineer or District (including members of the Horry 
County Board of Education) with more than a five percent (5%) interest in the Contractor’s business.          Not applicable 
 

Names:  
 
Identify any employee, agent or representative of the Architect/Engineer or District (including members of the Horry County Board of Education) that will be 
subcontracting any work for the project.          Not applicable 
 

Names:  
 
 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: 
 

1. Have you clearly listed any deviations from the requested specifications and fully explained such deviations?   Yes      No     N/A – No Deviations    
 
BID CERTIFICATION:   I, the undersigned, certify that I am an authorized signatory for the bidding company identified in this bid form with authority to submit bids and 
obligate the company to a contract for the work identified in the Contract Documents provided by Horry County Schools.  I have read and fully understand the Contract 
Documents such that I have full knowledge of all of the work to be performed and the terms, conditions, and requirements the company I represent must comply with 
if a contract is awarded. I further understand that the bidding company I represent must comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws related to the work to 
be performed and to the payment of subcontractors.  I certify that the information included on this form or as attached supplementary information is true and accurate 
to the best of my knowledge, understanding, and belief.  I understand that misrepresentation of any information on this form shall result in the bid being considered 
non-responsive.   
 
 

BIDDER: NOTARY: CORPORATE SEAL: 
Name & Title of Authorized Signatory: 
 
      
 

State of:           County of:         
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this date: 
      

 

Signature: 
 
 

Signature:   _______________________________ 
 
My Commission Expires:         

 

 
REMINDER:  The following documents must be submitted with this Official Bid Form: 
1. A fully executed Bid Bond, including power of attorney, or other approved security. 
2. Other documents as checked and identified below: 

        
        


	Addendum 1  4-22-2022
	Addendum 1  PLANS Waterway-Elementary-Parent-Loop-PLANS-Add1-4
	Waterway-Elementary-C1
	Sheets and Views
	C1


	Waterway-Elementary-C2
	Sheets and Views
	C2


	Waterway-Elementary-C3
	Sheets and Views
	C3


	Waterway-Elementary-C4
	Sheets and Views
	C4


	Waterway-Elementary-C5
	Sheets and Views
	C5


	Waterway-Elementary-C6
	Sheets and Views
	C6


	Waterway-Elementary-C7
	Sheets and Views
	C7


	Waterway-Elementary-C8
	Sheets and Views
	C8


	Waterway-Elementary-C9
	Sheets and Views
	C9


	Waterway-Elementary-C10
	Sheets and Views
	C10


	Waterway-Elementary-C11
	Sheets and Views
	C11


	Waterway-Elementary-C12
	Sheets and Views
	C12


	Waterway-Elementary-L2
	Sheets and Views
	L2


	Waterway-Elementary-L3
	Sheets and Views
	L3



	Addendum 1 Alternates 1 Waterway-Elementary-Parent-Loop-Alternates 1
	Addendum 1 Alternates 2 Waterway-Elementary-Parent-Loop-
	Addendum 1Offical Bid Form - Revised 4-22-2022
	OFFICIAL BID FORM
	BIDDER’S INITIALS
	TRADE

	ADDENDA DATE
	BIDDER’S INITIALS
	ADDENDA DATE




